State Board of Examiners of Architects, other	
than the Superintendent of Public Instruction,	400
each	\$30
State Registration Board for Professional	
Engineers, other than the Superintendent of	+00
Public Instruction, each	\$30
State Real Estate Commission, other than the	
Superintendent of Public Instruction, each	\$30
State Board of Private Academic Schools,	
each	\$30
State Board of Private Business Schools, each	\$30
State Board of Private Trade Schools, each	\$30
State Board of Private Correspondence	,
Schools, each	\$30
State Board of Cosmetology, other than the	·
Superintendent of Public Instruction, each	\$30
State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, other	*
than the Superintendent of Public Instruction,	
each	\$30
State Board of Barber Examiners, other than	φοσ
the Superintendent of Public Instruction, each.	\$30
	φου
State Board of Chiropody Examiners, other	
than the Superintendent of Public Instruction,	\$30
eacn	35.50

General repeal.

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

When effective.

Section 4. This act shall take effect as soon as permissible under the provisions of the Constitution of Pennsylvania.

Approved—The 2nd day of September, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 526

## AN ACT

Amending the act of May 1, 1907 (P. L. 135), entitled "An act relating to the appointment of stenographers and assistant stenographers to report proceedings in the several courts of common pleas, and orphans' courts, courts of oyer and terminer and general jail delivery, and courts of quarter sessions of the peace, of this Commonwealth, as well as before commissioners, masters, and special masters in chancery, referees, examiners, auditors, and other officers; prescribing their powers and duties, and when such reports shall be evidence of the facts reported; prescribing their compensation and allowances for expenses, when the same shall be paid by the county wherein such stenographers or assistant stenographers are employed, and when by

the parties to such proceedings; and repealing an act, entitled 'An act directing the appointment of official stenographers in the several civil courts of this Commonwealth; authorizing the appointment of stenographers by examiners, masters, referees, commissioners, and auditors; authorizing the appointment of assistant stenographers,' repealing 'An act to authorize the appointment of stenographers in the several courts of this Commonwealth, prescribing their duties and fixing their compensation, approved May fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four; repealing 'An act to authorize the appointment of stenographers in the several courts of this Commonwealth, prescribing their duties and fixing their compensation,' approved May eighth, one thousand eight hundred and seventysix, and repealing 'An act defining the duty of court stenographers in the several counties in this State,' approved June tenth, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one, approved the twenty-fourth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven; but such repeal not to revive any law repealed by the said act of twenty-fourth of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven," increasing the compensation of official stenographers for copies of stenographic notes.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Official court stenographers.

Section 1. Section 8, act of May 1, 1907 (P. L. 135), entitled "An act relating to the appointment of stenographers and assistant stenographers to report proceedings in the several courts of common pleas, and orphans' courts, courts of over and terminer and general jail delivery, and courts of quarter sessions of the peace, of this Commonwealth, as well as before commissioners, masters, and special masters in chancery, referees, examiners, auditors, and other officers; prescribing their powers and duties, and when such reports shall be evidence of the facts reported; prescribing their compensation and allowances for expenses, when the same shall be paid by the county wherein such stenographers or assistant stenographers are employed, and when by the parties to such proceedings; and repealing an act, entitled 'An act directing the appointment of official stenographers in the several civil courts of this Commonwealth; authorizing the appointment of stenographers by examiners, masters, referees, commissioners, and auditors; authorizing the appointment of assistant stenographers;' repealing 'An act to authorize the appointment of stenographers in the several courts of this Commonwealth, prescribing their duties and fixing their compensation, approved May fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four; repealing 'An act to authorize the appointment of stenographers in the several courts of this Commonwealth, prescribing their duties and fixing their compensation,' approved May eighth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, and repealing 'An act defining the duty of court stenographers in the several counties in this State,' approved June tenth, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one,'

Section 8, act of May 1, 1907, P. L. 135, amended June 28, 1951, P. L. 936, further amended approved the twenty-fourth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven; but such repeal not to revive any law repealed by the said act of twenty-fourth of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven," amended June 28, 1951 (P. L. 936), is hereby amended to read:

Compensation for copies of stenographic notes. Section 8. Every official stenographer shall be paid, in addition to the compensation provided in section six of this act, [twenty-five] thirty cents for each one hundred words of every copy of the stenographic notes of trials and of other matters in connection with the business of the court, that are furnished to the court or filed of record, and ten cents for each one hundred words of every copy that is given to counsel or to parties, if ordered so that they may be typewritten at the same time with the filing copy; payment for such copies to be made by the county in which the case is pending, or for which the work is performed upon the order of the presiding judge.

APPROVED—The 2nd day of September, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 527

## AN ACT

Amending the act of October 21, 1959 (P. L. 1345), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Secretary of Public Welfare and the Governor, to convey 153.91 acres, more or less, of land in Bensalem Township, Bucks County, and 13.34 acres, more or less, of land in Somerset Township, Somerset County, in exchange for two tracts containing 109.87 acres, more or less, of land situate in Somerset Township, Somerset County," reducing the amount of land which the Department of Property and Supplies is authorized to convey, authorizing the conveyance of appurtenant easements, authorizing the sale of less than all of the said tracts, requiring the payment of compensation in the event that the lands exchanged have different market values, and prescribing the method of determining the respective market values.

Real property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Title, sections 1, 2 and last paragraph of description of Tract II., section 3, act of October 21, 1959, P. L. 1345, amended,

Section 1. The title, \*sections 1, 2 and last paragraph of the description of Tract II. in section 3, act of October 21, 1959 (P. L. 1345), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Secretary of Public Welfare and the Governor, to convey 153.91 acres, more or less, of land in Bensalem

<sup>\* &</sup>quot;section in original.